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S &W Redevelopment zii(zeEz(s)thenesee Street

of North America, LLC Syracuse, NY 13202
tel. (315) 422-4949
fax. (315) 422-2124
web. www.swredev.com

November 16, 2007 NOV 1 G )07
Mr. James Candiloro

NYSDEC

Division of Environmental Remediation

625 Broadway

Albany, NY 12233-7010

RE: Post Remedial Monitoring Letter Report
10 East Chester, Kingston, NY
BCP Site No.C356032

Dear Mr. Candiloro:

On behalf of 10 East Chester Street, LLC we are submitting this letter report presenting
the results of post remedial monitoring as described in the Final Engineering Report
(FER) for this site dated November 2006. The FER demonstrated that remedial goals
were met for this site and, based on the FER, NYSDEC issued a Certificate of
Completion (COC) in December 2006. The post-remedial monitoring described in this
letter report was performed as described in the approved Site Management Plan (SMP) to
demonstrate that no significant rebound in contaminant concentrations has occurred. The
SMP proposed two rounds of sampling in 2007 and evaluation of the results. This report
presents the results of the two rounds of monitoring completed in 2007.

INTRODUCTION

On April 4 and October 15, 2007 S&W Redevelopment of North America, LLC
(SWRNA) completed the post-remedial groundwater monitoring for 2007 at the 10 East
Chester Street property in Kingston, New York (Figure 1). The semi-annual monitoring
program was proposed to the NYSDEC by SWRNA, as part of the Site Management
Plan, on behalf of 10 East Chester Street, LLC in November 2006. The 2007 post-
remedy monitoring included sampling groundwater from three (3) site monitoring wells
(MW-1S5, MW-2S, and MW-3S). Groundwater samples were analyzed for target
compound list Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260 by Test
America Laboratories, Inc. Monitoring well locations are shown in Figure 2.

RESULTS

Groundwater sample analytical results are summarized and compared to Class GA water
quality standards and guidance values, as per the NYSDEC Division of Water Technical
and Operational Guidance Series (TOGS, June 1998) in Table 1. The April and October
2007 laboratory reports are included in Appendix A.

Groundwater analytical data from the April 2007 sampling event indicate that the
groundwater samples contained total VOC concentrations of 5.42 ug/L (MW-18S), 846.6
pg/L (MW-28S), and 232.8 pg/L (MW-3S). Data from the October 2007 sampling event
indicate that the total VOC concentrations had increased to 151.4 ug/L in MW-1S and
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decreased to 523.9 pug/L and 85.3 pug/L in MW-2S and MW-38, respectively. All three
wells contained VOCs above Class GA standards and guidance values. The VOCs that
exceeded standards include benzene (MW-1S), cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (MW-3S),
ethylbenzene (all three wells), tetrachloroethene (MW-3S), toluene (MW-2S), and xylene
(MW-1S and MW-2S).

Chlorinated VOCs, which are of principle interest for this site, comprised a relatively
small percentage of total VOCs for all three wells. Data indicate total chlorinated VOC
concentrations for MW-1S, MW-2S, and MW-3S of 0 ug/L, 11.5 pug/L, and 190.5 pug/L
for April 2007, and 4.4 ug/L, 8.6 ug/L, and 22.6 pg/L for October 2007.

SUMMARY OF POST-REMEDIATION TRENDS

MW-2S and MW-3S show an overall reduction in total VOC concentrations since
sampling began in April 2005, and since the April 2006 pre-injection (baseline) data.
MW-18S had shown a continuous downward trend in total VOCs from 304.3 pug/L in April
2005 to 5.42 pg/L in April 2007, but increased to 151.4 pg/L in October 2007. This
increase still represents a greater than 50% reduction in total VOC concentrations since
April 2005 in MW-1S. The majority of the increase was due to an increase in petroleum
hydrocarbon compounds, especially ethylbenzene.

The concentrations of all chlorinated VOCs at MW-18S remained zero with the exception
of Dichloroethene, which increased slightly to 4.4 pg/L, but still below class GA
standards, in October 2007.

In MW-2S, total chlorinated VOC concentrations increased from non-detect in April
2006 to 11.5 pg/L in April 2007. Chlorinated VOC concentrations decreased to 8.6 pug/L
in October 2007, a reduction of 25%. Despite the overall increase in chlorinated VOC
concentrations in 2007 over pre-treatment levels, all individual chlorinated VOC
concentrations have remained below class GA standards in MW-2S for both April and
October 2007.

Total chlorinated VOC concentrations show an overall decrease for MW-3S since April
2005 and since the April 2006 pre-injection data despite an increase in April 2007. The
October 2007 data show an 88% decrease in total chlorinated VOCs at MW-3S since
April 2007, from 190.5 pug/L to 22.6 pg/L. The major chlorinated VOC detected in April
2007 was tetrachloroethene, which was reduced 95% from 180 pg/L in April 2007 to 9.1
pg/L in October 2007. A smaller portion of the chlorinated VOCs detected in April 2007
was due to an increase in dichloroethene, which was detected at a concentration of
0.8ug/L in September 2006, and 6.6 pg/L in Apnl 2007. The concentration of
dichloroethene increased further to 12 pg/L in October 2007. Dichloroethene can be a
daughter product generated by the breakdown of tetrachloroethene. The large reductions
in the concentrations of total chlorinated VOCs and Tetrachloroethene from April to
October of 2007 place both wells below the pre-injection concentrations of April 2006,
continuing the downward trend for MW-3S.

Trichloroethene was detected in MW-2S and MW-3S at concentrations of 4.5 and 3.9
pug/L, respectively, in April 2007, but has remained below class GA standards for all
three wells during all monitoring events, and was detected only in MW-3S in October
2007 at a concentration of 1.5 pg/L.



Mr. James Candiloro
NYSDEC
November 16, 2007

Petroleum hydrocarbon compounds show an overall reduction in all three wells since
April 2005. As you are aware, the primary remedial action completed relative to
petroleum contamination was removal of USTs and removal of contaminated soil.
Natural attenuation following this source removal, which appears to be occurring, should
continue to reduce remaining concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations
over time.

Groundwater elevations are also shown in Table 1 and were at a relative high in April
2007 for MW-1S and MW-2S, and dipped to relative lows in October 2007.
Groundwater elevation in MW-3S was at a relative low in April 2007, and recovered to
near pre-injection levels in October 2007. In general, groundwater elevations have
fluctuated only approximately 1 foot over the period of monitoring and do not appear to
correlate to any trends in groundwater contaminant concentrations.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on these results, it appears that groundwater quality at the site perimeter continues
a trend of general improvement over pre-remediation levels. No significant rebound in
contaminant concentrations is evident in the data.

As part of construction activities planned for the site, it will be necessary to properly
abandon all monitoring wells and injection wells at the site except MW-1S, MW-2S, and
MW-3S. Monitoring wells and injection points will be abandoned by punching out the
bottom of each well and pulling the PVC while grouting from the bottom up. However,
since monitoring data has not shown rebound and groundwater quality trends continue to
improve, SWRNA requests permission to abandon MW-1S, MW-2S, and MW-38S also,
and to discontinue any further groundwater monitoring at this site.

Thank you for your assistance. With your approval we will schedule abandonment of
monitoring and injection wells at the site. If you have any questions, please call.

Very Truly Yours

S&W REDEVELOPMENT OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC

B eHE——

Robert M. Petrovich
Executive Vice President

Attachments

cc:
Kristin Kulow, NYSDOH
‘Mike Ryany NYSDEC
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SEVERN

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Job Number: 220-1326-1
SDG Number: 220-1326
Job Description: Kingston Project

For:
S & W Redevelopment LLC
430 East Genesee Street, Suite 140
Syracuse, NY 13202

Attention: Mr. Don Sorbello

Qo

Paul Hobart
Project Manager |
phobant@stl-inc.com
04/16/2007

Project Manager: Paul Hobart

The test results in this report meet all NELAP requirements unless specified within the case narrative. Pursuant to NELAP, this
report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. All questions regarding this report should
be directed to the STL Project Manager.

STL Connecticut Certifications and Approvals: CTDOH PH-047, MADEP CT023, RIDOH A43, NYDOH 10602, NY NELAP 10602,
NHDES 2528, NJDEP CT410, ME DOH CT023, UT DOH 2032614458

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL Connecticut 128 Long Hill Cross Road, Shelton, CT 06484
Tel (203) 929-8140 Fax (203) 929-8142 www. stl-inc.com
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Client: S & W Redevelopment LLC

Description

METHOD SUMMARY

Lab Location

Job Number: 220-1326-1
Sdg Number: 220-1326

Method Preparation Method

Matrix: Water

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Purge-and-Trap

LAB REFERENCES:
STL CT = STL Connecticut

METHOD REFERENCES:

SW846 - "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods",

And Its Updates.

STL Connecticut

STLCT
STLCT

Page 2 of 14

SwB46 8260B
Swa46 5030B

Third Edition, November 1986



SAMPLE SUMMARY

Client: S & W Redevelopment LLC Job Number: 220-1326-1
Sdg Number: 220-1326

Date/Time Date/Time
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Sampled Received
220-1326-1 MW-1S Water 04/04/2007 1352 04/05/2007 1535
220-1326-2 MW-28 Water 04/04/2007 1421 04/05/2007 1535
220-1326-3 MW-35 Water 04/04/2007 1330 04/05/2007 1535
220-1326-4 DUPLICATE Water 04/04/2007 0000 04/05/2007 1535
220-1326-5TB TRIP BLANK Water 04/04/2007 0000 04/05/2007 1535

STL Connecticut

Page 3 of 14
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DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

Client: S & W Redevelopment LLC Job Number: 220-1326-1
Sdg Number: 220-1326

Lab Section Qualifier Description
GC/MS VOA
* LCS or LCSD exceeds the control limits
B The analyte was found in an associated blank, as welt as in the
sample.
J Indicates an estimated value.
U Analyzed for but not detected.

STL Connecticut
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IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Job Number: 220-3080-1
SDG Number: 220-3080
Job Description: Kingston, NY

For:
S & W Redevelopment LLC
430 East Genesee Street, Suite 140
Syracuse, NY 13202

Attention: Mr. Tom Byrnes

e i

Designee for
Paul Hobart
Project Manager |
paul.hobart@testamericainc.com
10/30/2007

The test results in this report meet all NELAP requirerments unless specified within the case narrative. Pursuant to
NELAP, this report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. All questions

regarding this report should be directed to the TestAmerica Project Manager.

TestAmerica Connecticut Certifications and Approvals: CTDOH PH-047, MADEP CT023, RIDOH A43, NYDOH 10602,
NY NELAP 10602, NHDES 2528, NJDEP CT410, ME DOH CT023, UT DOH 2032614458

TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.
TestAmerica Connecticut 128 Long Hill Cross Road, Shelton, CT 06484
Tel (203) 929-8140 Fax (203) 929-8142 www testamericainc.com
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Case Narrative for Job: 220-3080-1

Client: S & W Redevelopment LLC
Date: October 30, 2007

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of this
contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than the conditions detailed
above. Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data package and in the computer-
readable data submitted on diskette has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or
his designee, as verified by the following signature.

Z
4&, Z,;.—,( October 30, 2007

Peter Frick Date
Laboratory Director
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Job Narrative
220-J3080-1

Comments
No additional comments.

Receipt
All samples were received in good condition within temperature requirements.

GC/MS VOA
No analytical or quality issues were noted.
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FORMULAS FOR NYSDEC SAMPLE CALCULATIONS

Volatiles

(AX)(IS)(DF)
(AIS)(RRF)(V)(% solids) =C

(AXYISY(VT)Y(1000)(DF)
(AISY(RRE)(VAY(V)(% solids)  =C (for medium level soils)

SemiVolatiles

(AXYISYVEXDF)GPC factor is 2 if needed)
(AIS)(RRF)(volume injected)(V)(% solids) =C

Pesticides

AXYVEXDF
(RRF)(V)(% solids)(volume injected) =C

PCBs for compound/retention time

AXYVE)DF
(RRF of compound at the stated retention time)(V)(% solids)(volume injected)

DRO/CTETPH

AXYVEXDF
(RRF)(V)(% solids)(volume injected) = C

AX = area of the target [on

AIS = Area of Internal standard

C = concentration as ug/L or ug/Kg

DF = dilution

IS = Internal standard concentration (ng)

RRF =average RF (from initial cal except CLP methods from continuing cal)
V =sample volume for liquids in mls or sample weight for solids in grams
VA = volume of aliquot for medium level soils

VE = volume of concentrated extract

VT = volume of methanol for volatile medium level soils

Page 4 of 173
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METHOD SUMMARY

Client: S & W Redevelopment LLC Job Number: 220-3080-1

Sdg Number: 220-3080

Description Lab Location Method Preparation Method
Matrix: Water
Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS TALCT SW846 82608

Purge-and-Trap TALCT SW846 50308

Lab References:

TAL CT = TestAmerica Connecticut

Method References:

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methads", Third Edition, November 1986 And its Updates.

TestAmerica Connecticut
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METHOD / ANALYST SUMMARY

Client: S & W Redevelopment LLC Job Number: 220-3080-1
Sdg Number: 220-3080

Method Analyst Analyst ID
SW846 82608 Kostrzewska, Barbara BK

TestAmerica Connecticut
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Client: S & W Redevelopment LLC

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Job Number; 220-3080-1
Sdg Number: 220-3080

Date/Time Date/Time
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Client Matrix Sampled Received
220-3080-1 MW-1S Water 10/15/2007 1430 10/16/2007 0S40
220-3080-2 MW-28 Water 10/15/2007 1315 10/16/2007 05940
220-3080-3 MW-3S Water 10/15/2007 1220 10/16/2007 03840

TestAmerica Connecticut
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SAMPLE RESULTS

TestAmerica Connecticut
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Analytical Data

Client: S & W Redevelopment LLC Job Number: 220-3080-1
Sdg Number: 220-3080

Client Sample ID: MW-15

Lab Sample ID: 220-3080-1 Date Sampled:  10/15/2007 1430

Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/16/2007 0940

8260B Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Method: 8260B Analysis Batch: 220-10418 Instrument ID: HP 5890/5971 GC/MS

Preparation: 5030B Lab File ID: L1375.D

Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL

Date Analyzed: 10/18/2007 1839 Final Weight/VVolume: 5 mL

Date Prepared: 10/18/2007 1839

Analyte Result (ug/L} Qualifier MOL RL

hootong T T G0 .

Benzene 8.3 0.23 5.0

Bromodichloromethane 5.0 U 024 5.0

Bromoform 50 U 1.2 50

Bromomethane 5.0 U 1.0 50

Methyl Ethyl Ketone 10 U 1.1 10

Carbon disulfide 50 U 0.14 50

Carbon tetrachioride 50 U 0.29 5.0

Chlorobenzene 5.0 U 0.15 50

Chloroethane 50 ur 0.48 50

Chloroform 5.0 U 0.27 5.0

Chloromethane 5.0 U 024 50

Dibromochloromethane 5.0 U 0.21 50

1,1-Dichloroethane 50 U 0.23 50

1 2-Dichloroethane 5.0 U 0.25 5.0

1,1-Dichloroethene 50 U 0.25 5.0

1,2-Dichioropropane 50 U 0.32 50

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 U 0.28 5.0

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 U 0.28 5.0

Ethylbenzene 100 0.28 50

2-Hexanone 10 U 0.37 10

Methylene Chloride 5.0 U 0.26 5.0

methyl isobuty! ketone 10 u 0.38 10

Styrene 5.0 U 0.70 5.0

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 U 0.23 5.0

Tetrachloroethene 5.0 U 0.30 50

Toluene 4.7 J 0.080 5.0

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50 U 0.38 50

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 U 0.33 50

Trichloroethene 50 U 0.26 50

Vinyl chloride 50 U~ 0.30 5.0

Xylenes, Total 20 0.46 5.0

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4.4 J 0.33 50

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 U 0.22 5.0

Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits

1 7. Dichioroeinana=da \ZSVUr'r’)' e A dgg

4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 73-127

Dibromofluoromethane 80 54 - 137

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 88 63 - 121

TestAmerica Connecticut
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Client: S & W Redevelopment LLC

Analytical Data

Job Number:

220-3080-1

Sdg Number: 220-3080

Client Sample ID: MWwW-2S
Lab Sample ID: 220-3080-2 Date Sampled:  10/15/2007 1315
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/16/2007 0940
82608 Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Method 82808 Analysis Batch: 220-10436 instrument ID: HP 5890/5971 GC/MS
Preparation: 5030B Lab File 1D: L1419.D
Dilution: 20 Initial Weight/Volume: 5
Date Analyzed: 10/19/2007 1353 Final Weight/Volume: 5
Date Prepared: 10/19/2007 1353
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier MDL RL
pceions g S gy e
Benzene 10 U 0.46 10
Bromodichloromethane 10 U 0.48 10
Bromoform 10 u 23 10
Bromomethane 10 U 2.0 10
Methyl Ethyt Ketone 20 U 21 20
Carbon disulfide 10 U 0.28 10
Carbon tetrachloride 10 U 0.58 10
Chlorobenzene 10 U 0.30 10
Chloroethane 10 u* 0.96 10
Chioroform 10 U 0.54 10
Chioromethane 10 u* 0.48 10
Dibromochioromethane 10 U 0.42 10
1,1-Dichloroethane 10 U 0.46 10
1,2-Dichioroethane 10 U 0.50 10
1,1-Dichloroethene 10 U 0.50 10
1,2-Dichloropropane 10 U 0.64 10
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 U 0.56 10
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 U 0.56 10
Ethylbenzene 280 0.56 10
2-Hexanone 20 U 0.74 20
Methylene Chloride 10 U 0.52 10
methyl isobuty! ketone 20 U 0.76 20
Styrene 10 U 14 10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 10 U 0.46 10
Tetrachloroethene 4.1 J 0.60 10
Toluene 53 J 0.18 10
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 10 U 0.76 10
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 10 U 0.66 10
Trichloroethene 10 U 0.52 10
Vinyl chloride 10 u- 0.60 10
Xylenes, Total 230 0.92 10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4.5 J 0.66 10
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 10 U 0.44 10
Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
1 2.Didhiorosihare da S s oo e g R
4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 73-127
Dibromofluoromethane 76 54 - 137
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 84 63-121

TestAmerica Connecticut
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Client: S & W Redevelopment LLC

Analytical Data

Job Number: 220-3080-1
Sdg Number: 220-3080

Client Sample ID: MW-3S
L.ab Sample ID: 220-3080-3 Date Sampled:  10/15/2007 1220
Client Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/16/2007 0940
82608 Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Method: 82608 Analysis Batch: 220-10418 Instrument ID:  HP 5890/5971 GC/MS
Preparation: 5030B Lab File ID: L1376.D
Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Date Analyzed: 10/18/2007 1904 Final Weight/Volume: 5 mt
Date Prepared: 10/18/2007 1904
Analyte Result (ug/L) Qualifier MDL RL
Kootong T g O g
Benzene 50 U 0.23 5.0
Bromodichloromethane 50 U 0.24 50
Bromoform 50 U 1.2 50
Bromomethane 50 U 1.0 5.0
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 10 U 11 10
Carbon disulfide 50 u 0.14 50
Carbon tetrachloride 5.0 U 0.29 50
Chlorobenzene 50 U 0.15 50
Chloroethane 5.0 u- 0.48 5.0
Chloroform 50 U 0.27 50
Chioromethane 50 u* 0.24 50
Dibromaochioromethane 5.0 9] 0.21 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 50 u 0.23 50
1,2-Dichloroethane 50 U 025 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene 5.0 U 0.25 50
1,2-Dichloropropane 50 u 0.32 5.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.0 u 0.28 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 U 0.28 5.0
Ethylbenzene 59 0.28 5.0
2-Hexanone 10 u 0.37 10
Methylene Chloride 50 u 0.26 5.0
methyl isobutyl ketone 10 u 0.38 10
Styrene 5.0 u 0.70 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 5.0 U 0.23 5.0
Tetrachioroethene g1 0.30 5.0
Toluene 1.8 J 0.090 50
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50 U 0.38 50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 U 0.33 5.0
Trichloroethene 1.5 J 0.26 5.0
Vinyl chloride 50 u- 0.30 5.0
Xylenes, Total 1.9 J 0.46 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 12 0.33 50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 U 0.22 50
Surrogate %Rec Acceptance Limits
1,2 Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 79T T Ue3oq25 0 T
4-Bromofluorobenzene 111 73-127
Dibromofluoromethane 77 54 - 137
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 92 63 - 121

TestAmerica Connecticut
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DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

Client: S & W Redevelopment LLC Job Number: 220-3080-1
Sdg Number: 220-3080

Lab Section Qualifier Description

GC/MS VOA

U Analyzed for but not detected.
Indicates an estimated value.

* LCS or LCSD exceeds the control limits

TestAmerica Connecticut

Page 12 of 173 10/30/2007



QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Page 13 of 173
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Client: S & W Redevelopment LLC

QC Association Summary

Quality Control Results

Job Number:
Sdg Number: 220-3080

220-3080-1

Report
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Basis Client Matrix Method Prep Batch
GC/MS VOA
Analysis Batch:220-10418
LCS 220-10418/2 Lab Control Spike T Water 8260B
MB 220-10418/4 Method Blank T Water 8260B
220-3080-1 MW-1S T Water 82608
220-3080-3 MW-3S T Water 82608
Analysis Batch:220-10436
LCS 220-10436/2 Lab Control Spike T Water 8260B
MSB 220-10436/5 Matrix Spike Blank T Water 8260B
MB 220-10436/3 Method Blank T Water 8260B
220-3080-2 MW-2S T Water 8260B
220-3082-D-1 MS Matrix Spike T Water 82608
220-3082-D-1 MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate T Water 8260B
Report Basis
T = Total

TestAmerica Connecticut
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Client: S & W Redevelopment LLC

Surrogate Recovery Report

8260B Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Client Matrix: Water

Lab Sample ID Client Sample [D
220-3080-1 MW-1S
220-3080-2 MW-2S
220-3080-3 MW-3S

220-3082-D-1 MS

220-3082-D-1 MSD

LCS 220-10418/2

LCS 220-10436/2

MB 220-10418/4

MB 220-10436/3

MSB 220-10436/5

12DCE
%Rec

77

81

79

76

76

78

76

76

73

73

BFB
%Rec

104

105

111

98

100

106

108

109

1M1

101

DBFM TOL
%Rec %Rec

80 88
76 84
77 92
80 86
79 84
80 86
84 87
79 84
77 86
80 86

Surrogate Acceptance Limits
12DCE 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 53-125
BFB 4-Bromofluorobenzene 73-127
DBFM Dibromofluoromethane 54 - 137
TOL Toluene-d8 (Surr) 63-121

TestAmerica Connecticut
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Client: S & W Redevelopment LLC

Method Blank - Batch: 220-10418

Lab Sample ID: MB 220-10418/4
Ciient Matrix:  Water

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 10/18/2007 1205
Date Prepared: 10/18/2007 1205

Analyte

Acetone

Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Methy! Ethyl Ketone
Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chioroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone

Methylene Chloride
methyl isobutyl ketone
Styrene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene

Vinyl chioride

Xylenes, Total
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Surrogate

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8 (Surr)

Analysis Batch: 220-10418

Prep Batch: N/A

Units:

ug/L

Result

T

5.0
5.0
5.0
50
10

50
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
50
5.0
50
5.0
5.0
50
50
5.0
10

50
10

5.0
5.0
50
50
5.0
5.0
5.0
50
50
5.0
5.0

% Rec

76
109
79
84

CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC%D
. c
[0

Quality Control Results

Job Number:
Sdg Number: 220-3080

Method: 8260B
Preparation: 5030B

220-3080-1

Instrument ID: HP 5890/5971 GC/MS

Lab File ID: L1353.D

Initial Weight’Volume: § mL
Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL

MDL

0.23
0.24
1.2
1.0
1.1
0.14
0.29
0.15
0.48
0.27
0.24
0.21
0.23
0.25
0.25
0.32
0.28
028
0.28
0.37
0.26
0.38
0.70
0.23
0.30
0.090
0.38
0.33
0.26
0.30
0.46
0.33
0.22

RL

5.0
50
50
50
10

5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
50
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
50
10

5.0
10

5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0

Acceptance Limits

53 -125
73-127
54 -137
63 -121

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

TestAmerica Connecticut
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Client: S & W Redevelopment LLC

Lab Control Spike - Batch: 220-10418

Lab Sample ID: LCS 220-10418/2

Client Matrix;:  Water
Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 10/18/2007 1053
Date Prepared: 10/18/2007 1053

Analyte

Acetone

Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Methyl Ethy! Ketone
Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chiorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chioroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone

Methylene Chioride
methyl isobutyl ketone
Styrene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene

Viny! chloride

Xylenes, Total

Surrogate
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8 (Surr)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)

Analysis Batch: 220-10418

Prep Batch: N/A

Units: ug/L

200
20.0
200
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
200
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
20.0
200
20.0
200
20.0
20.0
200
20.0
20.0
60.0

Spike Amount Result

297
192
18.3
17.9
25.0
266
111
18.2
19.0
45.8
204
41.0
186
19.3
18.7
204
19.8
18.5
18.3
18.9
246
19.2
207
16.9
201
19.1
19.2
19.6
19.8
19.5
45.8
55.4

% Rec S

78
106
80
86

Quality Control Results

Job Number:

220-3080-1

Sdg Number: 220-3080

Method: 8260B

Preparation: 50308

Instrument ID: HP 5890/5971 GC/MS

Lab File ID:
Initial Weight’Volume: 5 mL
Final Weight"Volume: 5§ mL

4% Rec.u

149
96
92
90
125
133
56
91
95
229
102
205
93
96
93
102
99
92
92
94
123
96
103
85
100
95
96
98
99
97
229
92

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

TestAmerica Connecticut
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Limit

18 - 263 .

68 -126
67-118
63-115
27 -171
30-222
44 - 142
56 - 131
71-114
53-167
70-124
43-134
65-114
67-121
68 - 124
57 - 137
69 -122
60-122
55-126
71-115
54 -179
61-129
61-140
69-112
66 - 129
62-118
70-116
60 - 128
70- 119
58-125
51-139
66 - 118

... foceptance Limits

53-125
73-127
54 -137
63-121

L1356.D

Qual
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Client. S & W Redevelopment LLC

Method Blank - Batch: 220-10436

Lab Sample ID: MB 220-10436/3
Client Matrix:  Water

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 10/19/2007 1102
Date Prepared: 10/19/2007 1102

Analyte

Acetone

Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Methyl Ethyl Ketone
Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chioroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone

Methylene Chtoride
methyl isobutyl ketone
Styrene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Tnchloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene

Vinyl chloride

Xylenes, Total
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

Surrogate N
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8 (Surr)

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

TestAmerica Connecticut

Analysis Batch: 220-10436
Prep Batch: N/A
Units: ug/L

Result

10

5.0
5.0
50
5.0
10

50
5.0
50
50
5.0
50
50
50
5.0
50
50
5.0
50
50
10

50
10

5.0
50
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
50
50
50

CCCCCC:CCCCCCC.'CCC:CCC:CCCC_’CCC:CCCCCCCICj

Qual

% Rec

73
111
77
86

Page 18 of 173

Quality Control Results

Job Number:
Sdg Number: 220-3080

Method: 8260B
Preparation: 5030B

220-3080-1

Instrument ID: HP 5890/5971 GC/MS

Lab File ID:  L1412.D

Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL
Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL

MDL

1.6
0.23
024
1.2
1.0
1.1
0.14
029
0.15
0.48
0.27
0.24
0.21
0.23
0.25
0.25
0.32
0.28
0.28
0.28
0.37
0.26
0.38
0.70
0.23
0.30
0.090
0.38
0.33
0.26
0.30
0.46
0.33
0.22

RL

50
50
5.0
50
10

5.0
50
50
50
5.0
5.0
5.0
50
5.0
5.0
50
50
5.0
5.0
10

5.0
10

5.0
50
5.0
50
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0

Acceptance Limits

10/30/2007



Quality Control Results

Client: S & W Redevelopment LLC Job Number: 220-3080-1
Sdg Number: 220-3080

Lab Control Spike - Batch: 220-10436 Method: 82608
Preparation: 5030B

Lab Sample ID: LCS 220-10436/2 Analysis Batch: 220-10436 Instrument ID: HP 5830/5971 GC/MS
Client Matrix:  Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID:  L1409.D

Dilution: 1.0 Units:ug/L Initial Weight’Volume: 5 mL

Date Analyzed: 10/19/2007 0949 Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL

Date Prepared: 10/19/2007 0949

Analyte Spike Amount Result % Rec. Limit Qual
Acetone 20.0 359 180 18 - 263

Benzene 20.0 19.1 96 68 - 126
Bromodichloromethane 200 17.8 89 67 -118

Bromoform 200 17.5 88 63-115
Bromomethane 20.0 291 145 27 -171

Methy! Ethyl Ketone 20.0 28.4 142 30-222

Carbon disulfide 20.0 10.8 54 44 - 142

Carbon tetrachloride 20.0 16.2 81 56 -131
Chiorobenzene 20.0 19.1 95 71-114
Chloroethane 20.0 448 224 53-167 *
Chioroform 20.0 19.2 96 70-124
Chioromethane 20.0 401 200 43 -134 >
Dibromochloromethane 20.0 18.5 a3 65 - 114
1,1-Dichloroethane 200 19.1 95 67 - 121
1,2-Dichioroethane 20.0 18.7 93 68 - 124
1,1-Dichloroethene 20.0 203 101 57 -137
1,2-Dichloropropane 20.0 19.4 97 69 -122
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 200 18.6 93 60 -122
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 200 18.7 94 55-126
Ethylbenzene 20.0 17.7 88 71-115

2-Hexanone 20.0 25.1 126 54 -179

Methylene Chloride 20.0 18.1 95 61-129

methy! isobuty! ketone 20.0 20.6 103 61-140

Styrene 20.0 16.6 83 69-112
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 200 211 106 66 - 129
Tetrachloroethene 20.0 18.4 92 62-118

Toluene 20.0 18.8 94 70-116
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 200 195 98 60 - 128
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 20.0 207 104 70-119
Trichloroethene 200 189 94 58 -125

Vinyl chloride 20.0 422 211 51-139 *
Xylenes, Total 60.0 55.2 92 66-118

Surrogate % Rec Acceptance Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 76 53-125
4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 73-127
Dibromoflucromethane 84 54 -137

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 87 63-121

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

TestAmerica Connecticut Page 19 of 173 10/30/2007



Client: S & W Redevelopment LLC

Matrix Spike Blank - Batch: 220-10436

L.ab Sample ID: MSB 220-10436/5

Client Matrix:  Water
Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 10/19/2007 1152
Date Prepared: 10/19/2007 1152

Analyte

Acetone

Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromaoform
Bromomethane

Methyl Ethyl Ketone
Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chioroform
Chicromethane
Dibromochioromethane
1,1-Dichlorcethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone

Methylene Chloride
methy! isobutyl ketone
Styrene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachioroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene

Vinyl chloride

Xylenes, Total

Surrogate e
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)
4-Bromoflucrobenzene
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8 (Surr)

Analysis Batch: 220-10436
Prep Batch: N/A

Units: ug/L
Spike Amount Result

50.0 47.0
50.0 454
500 422
50.0 42.4
50.0 423
50.0 482
50.0 37.5
50.0 365
50.0 44 8
50.0 527
50.0 46.0
50.0 49.4
50.0 418
50.0 459
50.0 451
50.0 48.4
500 46.3
50.0 420
50.0 413
50.0 455
50.0 52.0
50.0 44 9
50.0 52.0
50.0 445
50.0 48.¢
50.0 43.3
500 455
500 45.4
50.0 47.9
500 457
50.0 55.6
150 134

73

80

86

% Rec.
94
91
84
85
85
96
75
73
90
105
92
99
84
92
90
97
93
84
83
g1
104
30
104
89
98
87
91
91
96
91
111
89

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Job Number:

220-3080-1

Sdg Number: 220-3080

Method: 82608
Preparation: 5030B

Instrument 1D: HP 5890/56671 GC/MS

Lab FilelD: L1414D
Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mlL
Final Weight/Volume: & mL

Limit
18 - 263
68 - 126
67 - 118
63 - 115
27-171
30-222
44 - 142
56 - 131
71-114
53 -167
70-124
43-134
65-114
67 -121
68 - 124
57 - 137
69 - 122
60 - 122
55-126
71 -115
54 -179
61-129
61-140
69 - 112
66 - 129
62-118
70-116
60 -128
70-119
58 -125
51-139
66 -118

_ Acceptance Limits
53- 125
73-127
54 - 137
63 - 121

| Qual
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Client: S & W Redevelopment LLC

Matrix Spike/

Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 220-10436

MS Lab Sample ID:  220-3082-D-1 MS

Client Matrix: Water
Dilution: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 10/19/2007 1215

Date Prepared: 10/19/2007 1215

MSD Lab Sample ID: 220-3082-D-1 MSD
Client Matrix: Water

Dilution: 1.0

Date Analyzed: 10/19/2007 1239
Date Prepared: 10/19/2007 1239

Analyte

Acetone

Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Methy! Ethyl Ketone
Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chioromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,1-Dichlorcethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
2-Hexanone

Methylene Chioride
methyl isobuty! ketone
Styrene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Analysis Batch: 220-10436
Prep Batch: N/A

Analysis Batch: 220-10436
Prep Batch: N/A

% Rec.

MS MSD Limit

78 85 18 - 263
89 87 68 - 126
87 82 67 - 118
83 84 63 - 115
88 73 27 -171
91 90 30-222
75 70 44 - 142
75 83 56 -131
89 88 71 -114
88 82 53 -167
90 86 70-124
83 87 43-134
84 84 65-114
91 87 67 -121
87 89 68 - 124
88 90 57 - 137
91 g0 69 - 122
81 81 60 - 122
81 80 55-126
87 87 71-115
93 102 54 - 179
92 90 61-129
96 99 61-140
85 85 69 - 112
90 96 66 - 129
86 83 62 -118
88 87 70 - 116
91 87 60 - 128
96 92 70-119
90 84 58-125
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Quality Control Results

Job Number: 220-3080-1
Sdg Number: 220-3080

Method: 82608
Preparation: 5030B

Instrument ID: HP 5890/5971 GC/MS
Lab File ID:  L1415.D

Initial Weight/Volume: § mL

Final WeightVolume: § mL

Instrument I1D: HP 5890/5971 GC/MS
Lab File ID:  L1416.D

Initial Weight/Volume: & mL

Final Weight/Volume: 5§ mL

RPD Limit MS Qual MSD Qual

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
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Quality Control Results

Client: S & W Redevelopment LLC Job Number: 220-3080-1
Sdg Number: 220-3080

Matrix Spike/ Method: 82608

Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 220-10436 Preparation: 5030B

MS Lab Sample ID:  220-3082-D-1 MS Analysis Batch: 220-10436 Instrument ID: HP 5890/5371 GC/MS
Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch. N/A Lab File ID:  L1415D

Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 5 mL

Date Analyzed: 10/19/2007 1215 Final Weight/Volume: 5 mL

Date Prepared: 10/19/2007 1215

MSD Lab Sample ID: 220-3082-D-1 MSD Analysis Batch: 220-10436 Instrument ID: HP 58380/5871 GC/MS
Client Matrix: Water Prep Batch: N/A Lab File ID: L1416.D

Dilution: 1.0 Initial Weight/Volume: 5§ mL

Date Analyzed: 10/19/2007 1239 Final WeightVolume: 5 mL

Date Prepared: 10/19/2007 1239

% Rec.

Analyte MS MSD Limit RPD RPD Limit MS Qual MSD Qual
melchlonde R B,
Xylenes, Total 88 86 66 - 118 1 20

Surogate . MS%Rec _ MSD%Res Acceptancelimits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 76 76 53 -125
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 100 73-127
Dibromofluoromethane 80 79 54 - 137
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 86 84 63 - 121

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.
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Quality Control Results

Client: S & W Redevelopment LLC Job Number: 220-3080-1
Sdg Number: 220-3080
Matrix Spike/ Method: 82608
Matrix Spike Duplicate Data Report - Batch: 220-10436 Preparation: 50308
MS Lab Sample ID: 220-3082-D-1 MS Units:ug/L MSD Lab Sample ID: 220-3082-D-1 MSD
Client Matrix: Water Client Matrix: Water
Dilution: 1.0 Dilution: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 10/19/2007 1215 Date Analyzed. 10/19/2007 1239
Date Prepared: 10/19/2007 1215 Date Prepared. 10/19/2007 1239
Sample MS Spike  MSD Spike  MS MSD
Analyte Result/Qual Amount Amount Result/Qual Result/Qual
Acetone 10 U 50.0 50.0 392 42.4
Benzene 5.0 U 50.0 50.0 447 437
Bromodichloromethane 50 U 50.0 50.0 434 410
Bromoform 50 q] 50.0 50.0 413 421
Bromomethane 50 U 50.0 50.0 439 36.6
Methy! Ethyl Ketone 10 U 50.0 50.0 453 449
Carbon disulfide 50 U 50.0 50.0 377 349
Carbon tetrachloride 50 q] 50.0 500 375 417
Chlorobenzene 5.0 U 50.0 50.0 447 442
Chloroethane 50 U 50.0 50.0 44 1 40.8
Chioroform 3.7 J 50.0 50.0 488 46.7
Chloromethane 50 U 50.0 50.0 414 435
Dibromochloromethane 5.0 U 50.0 50.0 420 422
1,1-Dichloroethane 50 U 50.0 50.0 456 435
1,2-Dichloroethane 50 U 50.0 50.0 436 447
1,1-Dichloroethene 5.0 U 500 50.0 441 451
1,2-Dichloropropane 5.0 U 50.0 50.0 453 449
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.0 U 50.0 50.0 40.5 40.3
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 U 50.0 50.0 40.4 40.1
Ethylbenzene 5.0 U 50.0 50.0 436 43.6
2-Hexanone 10 U 50.0 50.0 46.5 50.9
Methylene Chloride 5.0 U 50.0 50.0 46.0 452
methy! isobutyl ketone 10 U 50.0 50.0 48.0 49.3
Styrene 5.0 U 50.0 50.0 425 426
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5.0 u 50.0 50.0 452 48.2
Tetrachloroethene 0.49 J 50.0 50.0 43.4 417
Toluene 50 ] 50.0 50.0 439 436
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5.0 U 50.0 50.0 455 437
1,1,2-Trichioroethane 5.0 U 50.0 50.0 47.9 46.0
Trichloroethene 8.2 50.0 500 531 50.2
Vinyl chlaride 5.0 U 50.0 50.0 447 433
Xylenes, Total 5.0 U 150 150 131 130

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated resuits.
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Quality Control Results

Client: S & W Redevelopment LLC Job Number: 220-3080-1
SDG: 220-3080

Laboratory Chronicle

Lab ID: 220-3080-1 Client ID: MW-1S
Sample Date/Time: 10/15/2007 14:30 Received Date/Time: 10/16/2007 09:40

Analysis Date Prepared /
Method Bottle ID Run Batch Prep Batch Analyzed Dil Lab Analyst
P:5030B 220-3080-B-1 220-10418 10/18/2007 18:39 1 TALCT BK
A.8260B 220-3080-B-1 220-10418 10/18/2007 18:39 1 TALCT BK
Lab ID: 220-3080-2 ClientID: MW-2S

Sample Date/Time: 10/15/2007 13:15 Received Date/Time: 10/16/2007 09:40

Analysis Date Prepared /
Method Bottle ID Run Batch Prep Batch Analyzed Dil Lab Analyst
P:5030B 220-3080-B-2 220-10436 10/19/2007 13:53 2 TALCT BK
A:82608B 220-3080-B-2 220-10436 10/19/2007 13:53 2 TALCT BK
Lab ID: 220-3080-3 ClientID: MW-35

Sample Date/Time: 10/15/2007 12.20 Received Date/Time: 10/16/2007 09:40

Analysis Date Prepared /
Method Bottle ID Run Batch Prep Batch Analyzed Dil Lab Analyst
P:5030B 220-3080-A-3 220-10418 10/18/2007 19:04 1 TALCT BK
A:8260B 220-3080-A-3 220-10418 10/18/2007 19:04 1 TALCT BK
Lab ID: MB ClientID: N/A

Sample Date/Time: N/A Received Date/Time: N/A

Analysis Date Prepared /
Method Bottle ID Run Batch Prep Batch Analyzed Dil Lab Analyst
P:5030B MB 220-10418/4 220-10418 10/18/2007 12:05 1 TALCT BK
A:8260B MB 220-10418/4 220-10418 10/18/2007 12:05 1 TAL CT BK
P:50308 MB 220-10436/3 220-10436 10/19/2007 11:02 1 TALCT BK
A:8260B MB 220-10436/3 220-10436 10/19/2007 11:.02 1 TALCT BK
LabID: LCS Client ID: N/A

Sample Date/Time: N/A Received Date/Time: N/A

Analysis Date Prepared /
Method Bottle ID Run Batch Prep Batch Analyzed Dil Lab Analyst
P:5030B LCS 220-10418/2 220-10418 10/18/2007 10:53 1 TALCT  BK
A:8260B LCS 220-10418/2 220-10418 10/18/2007 10:53 1 TALCT BK
P:5030B LCS 220-10436/2 220-10436 10/18/2007 09:49 1 TALCT  BK
A:8260B LCS 220-10436/2 220-10436 10/19/2007 09:49 1 TALCT  BK
TestAmerica Connecticut A = Analytical Method P = Prep Method
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